

SC No.395/2022
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF
FIR No.996 /2014
PS (KhajuriKhas)

Present: Sh. S.K. Tripathi, Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.
Accused Jaan Mohd. produced from JC.
Accused Akram on court bail.
Accused Arif and Deen Mohd. are absent.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Advocate for accused Arif.

Ld. Counsel for accused Arif has moved an application for exemption of accused Arif on the ground that he is suffering from fever but no medical record is placed alongwith the application. He is directed to place the medical within two days from today. As no medical has been placed on record alongwith application, hence, application is dismissed.

Issue NBW against accused Arif alongwith notice to his surety under section 446 CrPC for the next date.

Accused Deen Mohd. is reported to be in Dasna Jail from PS Tronica City, as stated by accused Jaan Mohd. His production warrants be issued for the next date.

Witnesses ASI Shanti Lal and IO ASI Vijender are present, discharged unexamined.

Now to come up on 21.11.2023 for appearance of accused persons.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/30.10.2023