

SC no.395/2022
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF & ORS.
FIR No.996/2014 (Khajuri Khas)

02.04.2024

Present: Sh. S. K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. P. P (substitute) for the State.
Accused Jaan Mohd. produced from JC.
Accused Akram and Mohd. Arif are present on bail.
Accused Deen Mohd. @ Salman in person.
Sh. Akashdeep Arya, Advocate for accused Akram.
Sh. Sanjeev Rathi and Sh. Samarjeet Chawla,
Advocates for accused Deen Mohd. @ Salman.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Advocate for accused Arif.

An application seeking cancellation of NBW is filed on behalf of accused Deen Mohd. @ Salman.

It is stated in the application that accused Deen Mohd. @ Salman could not appear before this court in the present case on 22.02.2024 as he was suffering from fever and his son was also suffering from stomach infection and they both had gone for checkup to Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital.

In view of above, NBW issued against accused Deen Mohd. @ Salman and notice issued to his surety under Section 446 Cr.P.C are cancelled. However, accused Deen Mohd. @ Salman is warned to be careful in future in attending the Court.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up on 29.04.2024 for PE.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/02.04.2024