

SC no. 395/2022  
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF  
FIR NO.996 /2014 (Khajuri Khas)  
04.12.2024

Present: Sh. Jitendra, Ld. Addl P. P (Subs.) for the State.  
Accused Chand Mohd produced from JC (on bail in  
this case)  
Remaining three accused are present on bail  
Sh Nadeem Khan and Sh Deepak Sharma,  
Advocates for accused Mohd Arif  
Sh Rajesh Mital, Advocate for accused Chand Mohd  
Ms Sonam, Ld proxy counsel for accused Akram  
Sh Mayank, Ld proxy counsel for PWs Akbar Ali  
and Jaida Begum.

BWs issued against the PWs Akbar Ali and Jaida Begum received back served. However, both the witnesses are not present in the court.

Ld proxy counsel for PWs Akbar Ali and Jaida submits that PW Akbar Ali is not well and suffering from viral fever and PW Jaida is taking care of PW Akbar Ali. Ld proxy counsel verbally requests for their exemption.

Heard. Considered. PWs Akbar Ali and Jaida are exempted for today only. They are directed to be present on the next date.

Summons be issued to PWs Akbar Ali and Jaida through SHO concerned for next date.

Put up on 21.01.2025 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/04.12.2024