

SC 395/2022
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF & ORS.
FIR No. 996/2014
PS Khajuri Khas

20.08.2025

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Addl PP (Substitute) for the State.

All the accused persons are on bail **except accused Mohd. Arif.**

Sh. Rajesh Mittal, ld. counsels for accused Jaan Mohd. And Deen Mohd.

Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Arif.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd Arif has filed an application seeking exemption of accused Mohd. Arif from his personal appearance for today. Application is supported with photo of prescription slip of the accused. Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd Arif submits that accused will not dispute his identity and evidence recorded in his absence. In view of submission and photo of the prescription slip of accused Mohd. Arif, accused Mohd. Arif is exempted from personal appearance only for today. **Original prescription slip be produced on next date of hearing.**

Second IO SI Ajay Tomar is present and examined as PW-1.

PW Akbar Ali and Zahida are absent despite service ofailable warrants.

-2-

Issue warrant of arrest as well as warrant of attachment against both the witnesses Akbar Ali and Zahida to the extent of bond amount for NDOH.

SI Saheb Singh (retired) is present but he is discharged unexamined on request of Ld. substitute Addl PP.

Put up for remaining PE on **30.10.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/20.08.2025