

SC 395/2022  
STATE VS. MOHD. ARIF  
FIR NO.996/2014  
PS KHAJURI KHAS

30.10.2025

**Present :** Ms. Anju Bharti, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
All accused persons namely Jaan Mohd, Deen Mohd, Arif and Akram on bail.  
Sh. Rajesh Mittal, Ld. Counsels for accused Jaan Mohd and Deen Mohd.  
Sh. Mohd. Asif, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Arif.  
IO/Retd. SI Sahab Singh.

PW-2 Retd. ASI Shanti Lal is examined and discharged.

PW Akbar Ali has appeared pursuant to issuance of warrant of arrest and warrant of attachment.

PW Akbar Ali has moved an application for cancellation of warrant of arrest and has verbally prayed for cancellation of warrant of attachment.

Heard. In view of the submissions made, the application is allowed. Warrant of arrest as well as warrant of attachment issued against accused PW Akbar Ali stand cancelled.

PW Akbar Ali is examined as PW-3 and discharged.

Warrant of arrest issued against PW Jahida Begum received back unexecuted.

PW Jahida is wife of PW Akbar Ali, who submits that Jahida is ill and therefore could not appear in the court.

Issue fresh warrant of arrest and warrant of attachment against PW Jahida in terms of previous order for next

date.

PW Inspector Arun Kumar has sent request letter for exemption from personal appearance for today being busy in conducting raids in Delhi/NCR relating to narcotics case FIR No.473/2025, PS Ghazipur, Delhi.

In view of the reason mentioned in the request letter, PW Inspector Arun Kumar is exempted for today.

Put up for remaining PE on **08.01.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/30.10.2025**