

SC no. 395/2022
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF
FIR no. 996/2014
PS Khajuri Khas

08.01.2026

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.

All the four accused are on bail.

Sh. Rajesh Mittal, Advocate for accused Jaan Mohd
and Deen Mohd.

Ms. Shashi, Advocate for accused Mohd Arif.

PW HC Parth is present.

SI Arun is not present despite service.

PW Jahida is present but she is not ready to give
statement today being unwell and having severe cough.

At request, she is discharged for today and is bound
down for next date of hearing. She has to come to the court herself
and will not be summoned again. In case of non appearance herself on
next date of hearing, the arrest warrant shall be issued against her.
Record shows that she avoided to appear in the court on number of
dates which compelled the court to issue coercive process against her.

Put up on **11.02.2026** for PE. On that day, the statement
of PW Jahida shall only be recorded because PW-3 Akbar Ali (her
husband) has already become hostile. After examination of PW Jahida,
it will be decided whether there is necessity to examine any other
witness or not.

(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/08.01.2026