

SC 395/2022
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF
FIR No. 996/2014
PS (Khajuri Khas)

11.02.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
All accused on bail.
Shri Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Md.
Arif @ Chikna.
Sh. Rajesh Mittal, Ld. Counsel for the other accused.

Summons issued to the IO ASI Vijender Singh received back with the report that he has expired on 10.03.2025 and copy of his death certificate has been attached.

PW Jahida is absent despite being bound down. It is observed that on 20.08.25, she was absent despite execution of Bailable warrants. She did not appear on the next date and exemption was sought on her behalf. On 08.01.26, she appeared but did not make her statement on the plea that she was not well and thus, was bound down for today but is absent. Considering her conduct, let NBW be issued against her through SHO concerned for next date.

Put up for PE on **02.03.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/11.02.2026